AMENDMENT NO. |
TO AGREEMENT FOR CONTRACT SERVICES

THIS AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT FOR CONTRACT SERVICES
(“Amendment”) by and between the CITY OF CARSON, a California municipal corporation
(“City"”) and, PATH, a California non-profit corporation (“Consultant™) is effective as of theQWwln
day of _\S% 2018, &

RECITALS

Al City and Consultant entered into that certain Agreement for Contractual Services
dated July 5™ 2017 (= Agreement”) whereby Consultant agreed to provide services related to
assisting the City’s homeless populatlon (“Services”).

B. City and Consultant now desire to amend the Agreement to exercise its option fo
extend the Consultant’s Services through June 30, 2019, and to increase the contract sum by
Thirty One Thousand Dollars (531,000) to Sixty Two Thousand Dollars (562.000).

TERMS
l. Contract Changes. The Agreement is amended as provided herein (new text is

identified in bold ifalics, deleted text in strikethroush).
a. Section 2.1, Contract Sum, is amended to read as follows:

“Subject to any limitations set forth in this Agreement, City agrees to pay Consultant the
amounts specified in the “Schedule of Compensation” attached hereto as Exhibit “C” and
incorporated herein by this reference. The total compensation, including rumbmxment for
actual €\pcn\€3 shall not exceed Sixty Two Thousand Dollars ($62,000) Aty oSS
Dettars+534060604 (the “Contract Sum’™), unless additional compensation is appromd pursuam to
Semon 1.8 with Thirty One Thousand Dollars ($31,000) of that amount previously allocated
to the services performed pursuant to that certain Agreement, dated July 5™ 2017; and with
Thirty One Thousand Dollars ($31,000) of that amount allocated to the services to be
performed pursuant to Amendment No. I to this Agreement.

b. Section 3.4, Term, as superseded in Section II of Exhibit B, is
amended to read as follows:

“Unless earlier terminated in accordance with Article 7 of this Agreement, this Agreement shall
be for two (2) years ene+year commencing July 1, 2017 and terminating June 30, 2019 2648
(“Term”), having been extended for one (1) year by Amendment No. 1 to this Agreement. The
City may, at its sole discretion. elect to extend the Term of this Agreement by up to one (1) year
two—{Zr-years, in one (1) year increments, at an amount not exceeding Thirty One Thousand
Dollars ($31,000) per increment, by providing Consultant a written notice of such election thirty
(30) days prior to the Term expiration.”

3l

EXHIBIT 2

o 1-



C. Section 4.1, Representative and Personnel Consultant, is amended to
read as follows:

“The following principals of Consultant (“Principals”) are hereby designated as being the
principals and representatives of Consultant authorized to act in its behalf with respect to the

work specified herein and make all decisions in connection therewith:

Meredith-Berksen  Regional Director

(Name) (Title)

It is expressly understood that the experience, knowledge, capability and reputation of the
foregoing principals were a substantial inducement for City to enter into this Agreement.
Therefore, the foregoing principals shall be responsible during the term of this Agreement for
directing all activities of Consultant and devoting sufficient time to personally supervise the
services hereunder. All personnel of Consultant, and any authorized agents, shall at all times be
under the exclusive direction and control of the Principals. For purposes of this Agreement, the
foregoing Principals may not be replaced nor may their responsibilities be substantially reduced
by Consultant without the express written approval of City. Additionally, Consultant shall utilize
only competent personnel to perform services pursuant to this Agreement. Consultant shall make
every reasonable effort to maintain the stability and continuity of Consultant’s staff and
subcontractors, if any, assigned to perform the services required under this Agreement.
Consultant shall notify City of any changes in Consultant’s staff and subcontractors, if any,
assigned to perform the services required under this Agreement, prior to and during any such
performance.”

d. Section 4.3, Contract Officer, is amended to read as follows;

“The Contract Officer shall be Ceeil-Flourney—Preject-Danager-or-such person as may be
designated by the City Manager. It shall be the Consultant’s responsibility to assure that the
Contract Officer is kept informed of the progress of the performance of the services and the
Consultant shall refer any decisions which must be made by City to the Contract Officer. Unless
otherwise specified herein, any approval of City required hereunder shall mean the approval of
the Contract Officer. The Contract Officer shall have authority. if specified in writing by the City
Manager, to sign all documents on behalf of the City required hereunder to carry out the terms of
this Agreement.”

e. Section IIT of Exhibit C, Schedule of Compensation, is amended to
read as follows:

“The total compensation for the Services shall not exceed Sixty Two Thousand Dollars
($62,000) $31:608 as provided in Section 2.1 of this Agreement.”

f. Exhibit D, Schedule of Performance, is amended to read as follows:

“L Consultant shall perform all Services timely in accordance with the following

schedule:
SR



Deadline Date

Al 25 unduplicated homeless clients served June 30, 2019 2048
B. 150 duplicated homeless clients served June 30, 2019 2648
C. 4 homeless clients housed through the Coordinated Entry System  June 30,2019
e

IL Consultant shall deliver the following tangible work products to the City by the

following dates.

A. Invoices and progress reports shall be submitted to the City on a quarterly basis
for the quarters ending September 30, 20182847, December 31, 20182047, March
31, 20192643, and June 30, 20192848,

III.  The Contract Officer may approve extensions for performance of the Services in
accordance with Section 3.2.”

2. Continuing Effect of Agreement. Except as amended by this Agreement, all
provisions of the Agreement shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect. From and after
the date of this Amendment. whenever the term “Agreement”™ appears in the Agreement. it shall
mean the Agreement, as amended by this Amendment to the Agreement.

3. Affirmation of Agreement; Warranty Re Absence of Defaults. City and
Consultant each ratify and reaffirm each and every one of the respective rights and obligations
arising under the Agreement. Each party represents and warrants to the other that there have been
no written or oral modifications to the Agreement other than as provided herein. Each party
represents and warrants to the other that the Agreement is currently an effective, valid, and
binding obligation.

Consultant represents and warrants to City that, as of the date of this Amendment, City is
not in default of any material term of the Agreement and that there have been no events that,
with the passing of time or the giving of notice, or both, would constitute a material default
under the Agreement.

City represents and warrants to Consultant that, as of the date of this Amendment.
Consultant is not in default of any material term of the Agreement and that there have been no
events that, with the passing of time or the giving of notice, or both, would constitute a material
default under the Agreement.

4. Adequate Consideration. The parties hereto irrevocably stipulate and agree that
they have each received adequate and independent consideration for the performance of the
obligations they have undertaken pursuant to this Amendment.

5. Authority. The persons executing this Agreement on behalf of the parties hereto
warrant that (1) such party is duly organized and existing, (ii) they are duly authorized to execute
and deliver this Agreement on behalf of said party, (iii) by so executing this Agreement, such

33



party is formally bound to the provisions of this Agreement, and (iv) the entering into this
Agreement does not violate any provision of any other Agreement to which said party is bound.

[SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGE]



IN WITNESS WHEREOTF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement on the date
and year first-above written.

CITY:

CITY OF CARSON, a municipal corporation

LA

Kenneth C. Farfsﬁ‘g, City Manager

esia Gause-Aldana, City

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
ALESH I.RE & WYNDER, LLP

CONSULTANT:

PATH., a California non-profit corporation

By: ’I;gﬁf (/’Um7 Q}\f’ .
Name: WT”MU ‘ @iizf:f’
Title: + :

'r\‘ség ff(@jzk( {‘f
By: \

Name:\‘lSdnd}, Oluwek
Title: Chief Financial Officer

Address: 340 N. Madison Ave.
Los Angeles, CA 90004

Two corporate officer signatures required when Consultant is a corporation, with one signature required
from each of the following groups: 1) Chairman of the Board, President or any Vice President; and 2}
Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, Chief Financial Officer or any Assistant Treasurer. CONSULTANT’S
SIGNATURES SHALL BE DULY NOTARIZED, AND APPROPRIATE ATTESTATIONS SHALL BE
INCLUDED AS MAY BE REQUIRED BY THE BYLAWS, ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION, OR
OTHER RULES OR REGULATIONS APPLICABLE TO CONSULTANT’S BUSINESS ENTITY.

-~

%




- ACERNOWT VG AT NSV E DN PG Iy SO e N DN N R NP D GATENF O S O E NN T A TR NSV E N IENT A NGO E VG MENT S CIONONWT IV NN § Ol SOV lilbh\ll‘\'l'
California All-Purpose Certificate of Acknowledgment
f A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the f N
b ; document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document. £ 4
4  State of California
s.s. g
1 County of Los Angeles :
1 on July 30, 2018 before me, __Phillip Joseph Benavides, Notary Public ’
personally appeared Tescia Uribe
1 who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s)
4 is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they-executed |
3 the same in his/her/their-authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the [
7 instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the |
3 instrument.
4 | certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws ettt
4 of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is PHILLIP JOSEPH BENAVIDES ¢ = |
f true and correct. 53 Commission # 2090438 . b
] Notary Public - California 2 - 2
WITNESS my hand and official seal. / Los Angeles County 21
4 - My Comm. Expires Nov 17, 20188 ' [
L Pl ey
P ] f
3 OPTIONAL INFORMATION g
1 Description of Attached Document f : = I
The preceding Certificate of Acknowledgment is attached to a Method of Signer Identification _
; document titled/for the purpose of Proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence: /
; /( B formg,g) of identification [ | credible witness(es) :
: containing pages, and dated . Notarial event is detailed in notary journal on: :
1 The signer(s) capacity or authority is/are as: Page#____ Enty#____
3 L7 Indwidual(s) Notary contact: 323-775-4357 , i
3 T7 Attomey-in-fact ‘
3 [ Corporate Officer(s) Other d
3 "} Additional Signer ‘L/' Signer()é') Thumbprims(s/ g
: ] :
31 'l Guardian/Conservator :
41 1 Pariner - Limited/General :
4 I Trustee(s) /
4 [0 Other. ’
5 representing: P QTLL h
;\IR DS 50 FTIERY 4 Wi SR MWD £ Pt 50 ETTRNY B RSN WYIR DO0EIEATSE 00 XN B MO KR SOOCEADSE I 3 STUAY 1500 MCE N COTIATYS 9 O} FLTRY B O MK POLNCIATY I b6 FXIPOY 0 O IR0 SO IEA M BT M T XY § S T CRSOGWTTTH VTS T v S oW T TR ST i

F



g

R RS R S BRI U R RN RS B R T R NN T T SO R T D S MR L D X A It RN P R Y ST M S T R YR R A R S T R R D M Y NN

PSS

ALY

B LYY LI, STETCILE |

3

ERTETHN ST

SN N TIPS TER I )

AV bRl

LTS

Lakadd

AR LM AL ISR i

a2

ST

YY)

FTIYTIRY

MRS LT,

NNy

[ e tER T R e

Callfomla AII Purpose Certificate of Acknowledgment

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the
document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document. |

State of California

County of Los Angeles s.s.

on July 30,2018 before me, __Phillip Joseph Benavides, Notary Public
personally appeared Sandy Oluwek

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s)
is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they-executed
the same in his/her/their-authorized capacity(ies), and that by kis/her/their signature(s) on the
instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the
instrument.

| certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws
of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is
true and correct.

N NN S

PHILLIP JOSEPH BENAV IDES
Commission # 2090438

WITNESS my hand and official seal. Notary Public - California
Los Angales County

7) < N 0 ; @/ ’ My Comm. E:pge{sé‘cﬂ“ 2@
W\/@/L}ﬂ ﬂ@ﬂ_jﬁ

L3
Z .
z
;if

OPTIONAL INFORMATION
Description of Attached Document 4
The preceding Certificate of Acknowledgment is attached to a Method of Signer Identification
document titledffor the purpose of Proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence:

/ form(s) of identification | | credible witness(es)

containing pages, and dated . Notarial event is detailed in notary journal on:

The signer(s) capacity or authority is/are as: Page# . Eeiy#__

1 Individual(s) Notary contact: 323-775-4357
; Attomey in-fact

‘: i Corporate Officer(s} Other

1 Additional Signer

Signerj#) Thumbprints(}Q

| Guardian/Conservator

@ Partner - Limited/General
| Trustee(s)

1 Other:

representing:

It

RIS XY

AR AT

RN

R N N R TR TR S RS

T T

KGRI

R I W YRS DT R AT RS A DT

e I T L T TN T TG

T T TV T T AL T Sy

MR LNCS)

|

IR TR SO WA A B PR IS SRR T A B ECPRY I N ST D ETERT A I O DSR2 ET R W WSSO CEA T I LR S SCUN AT W ATy 4 SR SO M T AT I S S N SR T R TR 1Y)




